and professional investors. Completion of the Placing took place on 6 August 2007.

The Placing Shares represent (i) 20 per cent. of the issued share capital of the Company of

686,400,000 Shares as at the date of the Announcement; and (ii) approximately 16.67 per

cent. of the issued share capital of the Company of 823,680,000 Shares as enlarged by the

allotment and issue of the Placing Shares under the Placing.

2

To the best knowledge of the Company and the Placing Agent, and having made all reasonable

enquiries, the placees and their ultimate beneficial owners are all :

(i) independent of, and not acting in concert with, any Shareholder and parties acting in

concert with it; and

(ii) independent third parties not connected with the Company or its subsidiaries or any of

their respective associates, or any of the connected persons (as defined in the Listing

Rules) of the Company or its subsidiaries or any of their respective associates .

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the completion of the Placing is

as follows:

Immediately before Immediately upon

completion of completion of

the Placing the Placing

Number of Number of

Shares % Shares %

Mr. Liaw Yuan Chian (note 1) 363,500,039 52.96 363,500,039 44.13

Public Shareholders

Existing public Shareholders 322,899,961 47.04 322,899,961 39.20

Placees of the new Shares

under the Placing (note 2) – – 137,280,000 16.67

Sub-total 460,179,961 55.87

Total 686,400,000 100.00 823,680,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Liaw Yuan Chian, an executive Director, was deemed to be interested in 363,500,039 ordinary shares

in the Company, where were held by Joyce Services Limited, a company in which Mr. Liaw Yuan Chian

has a 58.87% beneficial interest.

(2) None of the placees of the new Shares under the Placing becomes substantial shareholder (within the

meaning of the Listing Rules) of the Company as a result of the Placing.

3

Following completion of the Placing, Mr. Liaw Yuan Chian, an executive Director, remains as

the controlling shareholder of the Company and is interested in 363,500,039 Shares, representing